

# 17-3399

*To Be Argued By:*  
JEAN-DAVID BARNEA

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**  
**Docket No. 17-3399**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
—v.—

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE  
AGENCY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JEAN-DAVID BARNEA,  
DAVID S. JONES,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2679

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	3
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	3
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Procedural History . . . . .	4
B. Executive Order 12,333 . . . . .	5
C. The ACLU’s FOIA Requests . . . . .	6
D. The NSA and NSD Documents . . . . .	8
1. The Records . . . . .	8
2. The District Court’s Disposition . . . . .	10
E. The OLC Memoranda . . . . .	11
1. The Records . . . . .	11
2. The District Court’s Disposition . . . . .	14
Summary of Argument . . . . .	16
ARGUMENT . . . . .	18
Standard of Review . . . . .	18
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Held the NSA and NSD Documents Are Protected by FOIA Exemptions 1 and 3. . . . .	18

	PAGE
A. The Agencies Justified Their Withholdings Under Exemptions 1 and 3. . . . .	19
B. Legal Analysis of Classified Government Programs Is Protected by Exemptions 1 and 3 . . . . .	23
POINT II—The OLC Memoranda Are Protected by FOIA Exemption 5. . . . .	26
A. The OLC Memoranda Are Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege. . . . .	27
B. The OLC Memoranda Are Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege. . . . .	32
C. The OLC Memoranda Do Not Contain “Working Law” . . . . .	33
D. The Legal Analysis in the OLC Memoranda Has Not Been “Expressly Adopted” by the Agencies. . . . .	39
POINT III—The District Court Did Not Err in Reviewing the Withholdings from the OLC Memoranda as of When the FOIA Requests Were Processed and Not Requiring Reprocessing Based on Subsequent Public Disclosures. . . . .	49
CONCLUSION . . . . .	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

*Abteu v. DHS*,  
808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 39

*Access Reports v. DOJ*,  
926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 40

*ACLU v. CIA*,  
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29, 30

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
229 F. Supp. 3d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24

*ACLU v. DOJ*,  
No. 15 Civ. 1954, 2016 WL 8259331  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016)..... 24

*ACLU v. FBI*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7562, 2015 WL 1566775  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) ..... 24

*Afshar v. Dep’t of State*,  
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 34

*Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ*,  
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*Brinton v. Dep’t of State*,  
636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 29

*Carney v. DOJ*,  
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 29

	PAGE
<i>Casad v. HHS</i> , 301 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	33, 39
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985). . . . .	20
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . .	34, 35, 37
<i>Common Cause v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	40
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014). . . . .	32, 36, 41
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , Nos. 06-096, 06-214, 2014 WL 1279280 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2014) . . . . .	13, 50, 51
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	19, 52
<i>Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	27, 28, 53
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	53
<i>Hayden v. NSA</i> , 608 F.2d 1383 (D.C. Cir. 1979). . . . .	30

	PAGE
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency</i> , 850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	30
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013). . . . .	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 847 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017). . . . .	41
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	29, 30
<i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993). . . . .	20
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . .	20, 21
<i>N.H. Right to Life v. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015). . . . .	33, 41
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	30
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Security Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014). . . . .	53
<i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	29, 39, 40

	PAGE
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) . . . . .	28, 29, 34, 39
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	35
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Grumman Aircraft Engineering Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975) . . . . .	28, 39
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .	29
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	42
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) . . . . .	35
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27, 28, 40
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 672 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>United States v. Murra</i> , 879 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	52, 53
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) . . . . .	32, 53
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	30

	PAGE
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	50
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	39, 41
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 798 . . . . .	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	3
50 U.S.C. § 3507 . . . . .	20, 21
50 U.S.C. § 3605 . . . . .	20, 21
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001). . . . .	48
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	11
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) . . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). . . . .	7, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3). . . . .	7, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5). . . . .	7, 26



	PAGE
National Security Act, 50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) . . . . .	20
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Executive Order No. 12,333 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 13,284 68 Fed. Reg. 4077 (Jan. 23, 2003) . . . . .	5
Executive Order No. 13,355 69 Fed. Reg. 53,593 (Aug. 27, 2004) . . . . .	5
Executive Order No. 13,470 73 Fed. Reg. 45,328 (July 30, 2008) . . . . .	5
Executive Order No. 13,526 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009) . . . . .	13, 19, 23, 51
Offices of Inspectors General of the Dep’t of Defense, Dep’t of Justice, Central Intelligence Agency, Nat’l Security Agency, Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, <i>Report on the President’s Surveillance Program</i> (July 10, 2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Transcript, <i>U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee Holds a Hearing on Wartime Executive Power and the National Security Agency’s Surveillance Authority</i> (Feb. 6, 2006) . . . . .	46
White House, <i>Press Briefing by Attorney General Alberto Gonzales and General Michael Hayden, Principal Deputy Director for National Intelligence</i> (Dec. 19, 2005) . . . . .	43

	PAGE
White Paper, <i>Legal Authorities Supporting the Activities of the National Security Agency Described by the President</i> (Jan. 19, 2006) . . . . .	48
